503252271 04/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3298889

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JAMES SHAPIRO	09/24/2014
DON GODFREY	10/15/2014
NEIL SHEEHAN	09/26/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ROSECROFT COMPONENTS, INC.	
Street Address: 3880 WASHINGTON STREET	
City: SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country: CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94118

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14677799	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (650)494-0792

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 813-5985 Email: pellison@mofo.com

HAIN-ANN HSUEH YANG **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: MORRIOSN & FOERSTER LLP

Address Line 2: 755 PAGE MILL ROAD

Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304-1018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	414492000401	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HAIN-ANN HSUEH YANG	
SIGNATURE:	/Hain-Ann Hsueh Yang/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2015	

Total Attachments: 9

source=14486746#page1.tif source=14486746#page2.tif source=14486746#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 035342 FRAME: 0186 503252271



PATENT REEL: 035342 FRAME: 0187

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is by:

- James SHAPIRO
 3880 Washington Street
 San Francisco, California 94118
- Don GODFREY
 1865 John Towers Avenue
 El Cajon, California 92020
- Neil SHEEHAN
 One Southgate Street
 Atherton, California 94027

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignors"), who reside at or have a mailing address as listed above.

This Assignment is to:

Assignee: Rosecroft Components, Inc.

Address: 3880 Washington Street, San Francisco, California 94118 A corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: California

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), who desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in any United States or foreign, letters patent or patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions in:

SWEAT DIVERTER

for which the following application has been filed in the United States of America.

Serial No.: 14/486,746 Filing Date: September 15, 2014

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for letters patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions of said application, or reissues, re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent or patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignors represent, warrant and covenant that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for letters patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement.

1

- Assignors shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to (a) said inventions, or said application for letters patent; (b) letters patent for said inventions in any country, including any reissue, re-examination or extension of or interference proceedings; or (c) any provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutions of any application for letters patent or any reissues, re-examinations, extensions or interference proceedings involving any letters patent, to be obtained thereon. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "desirable" shall include, without limitation, any act necessary or useful in connection with United States laws and/or international conventions.
- 4. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. "I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

In witness whereby,		ed on the date(s) opp	osite the undersigned name(s).	
Date:	1-24-14	Signature:	//h~	
		***************************************	James Shapiro	
Date:	an alaka ya papagana nganipana na ya manana na ngana na paga na katanana	Signature:		
		•	Don Godfrey	
Date:	·	Signature:		
			Neil Sheehan	

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	
County of Santcarcisco On O9.24.2014 before me, Par	malakal 1004 a. P.11
personally appeared 5cm25	tiere inserr Name and Little or the Offilier
PAMELA KAHN Commission # 2074034 Notary Public - California San Francisco County My Comm. Expires Aug 3, 2018	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
Place Notary Seal Above	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Consultation of Many Public
Though the information below is not required by law	PTIONAL w. it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document direaltachment of this form to another document.
Description of Attached Document	a realisationneil of this loth to another abcument.
Fitle or Type of Document 955100	7
Document Date:	Number of Pages;
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Attorney in Fact

© 2007 National Notary Association • 9350 Oe Soto Ave., P.O. Box 2402 • Chainworth CA 31013-2402 • www.NationalNotary.org | Item #5907 | Reorder, Call Tra-Free 1-800-879-6827

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is by:

- James SHAPIRO
 3880 Washington Street
 San Francisco, California 94118
- Don GODFREY
 1865 John Towers Avenue
 El Cajon, California 92020
- Neil SHEEHAN
 One Southgate Street
 Atherton, California 94027

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignors"), who reside at or have a mailing address as listed above.

This Assignment is to:

Assignee: Rosecroft Components, Inc.

Address: 3880 Washington Street, San Francisco, California 94118 A corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: California

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), who desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in any United States or foreign, letters patent or patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions in:

SWEAT DIVERTER

for which the following application has been filed in the United States of America.

Serial No.: 14/486,746

Filing Date: September 15, 2014

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for letters patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions of said application, or reissues, re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent or patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignors represent, warrant and covenant that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for letters patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement.

1

- 3. Assignors shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to (a) said inventions, or said application for letters patent; (b) letters patent for said inventions in any country, including any reissue, re-examination or extension of or interference proceedings; or (c) any provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutions of any application for letters patent or any reissues, re-examinations, extensions or interference proceedings involving any letters patent, to be obtained thereon. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "desirable" shall include, without limitation, any act necessary or useful in connection with United States laws and/or international conventions.
- 4. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. "I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date:		Signature:	
Date: <u>10</u>	-15-14	Signature: Don Godfrey	
Date:	The state of the s	Signature:	
		Neil Sheehan	

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT NOTARY FOR CALIFORNIA STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA before me, personally appeared who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/theyexecuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of HOMAN RAZUKI the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true Commission # 1906610 Notary Public - California and correct San Diego County My Comm. Expises Ont 30, 2014 WITNESS my hand and official seal. **OPTIONAL** Though the data below is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER **DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT** Individual Corporate Officer Title(s) Title or Type of Document Partner(s) Limited General Attorney-In-Fact Number Of Pages Trustee(s)

Other:

Signer is representing: Name Of Person(s) Or Entity(ies)

Guardian/Conservator

PATENT REEL: 035342 FRAME: 0193

Date Of Document

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment is by:

- James SHAPIRO
 3880 Washington Street
 San Francisco, California 94118
- Don GODFREY
 1865 John Towers Avenue
 El Cajon, California 92020
- Neil SHEEHAN
 One Southgate Street
 Atherton, California 94027

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignors"), who reside at or have a mailing address as listed above.

This Assignment is to:

Assignee: Rosecroft Components, Inc.

Address: 3880 Washington Street, San Francisco, California 94118

A corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of: California

(referred to in this Assignment as "Assignee"), who desire to acquire the entire right, title and interest in said inventions and said application for letters patent of the United States, and in any United States or foreign, letters patent or patents, to be obtained therefor and thereon.

Assignors have invented certain new and useful inventions in:

SWEAT DIVERTER

for which the following application has been filed in the United States of America.

Serial No.: 14/486,746

Filing Date: September 15, 2014

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,

- 1. Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, application for letters patent, and any and all letters patent or patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all provisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and substitutions of said application, or reissues, re-examinations or extensions of said letters patent or patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee (including any right to institute actions and to recover for past, present and future infringement), for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which letters patent or patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors, had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 2. Assignors represent, warrant and covenant that, at the time of execution and delivery of this agreement, Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for letters patent, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner set forth in this agreement.

-

3. Assignors shall promptly sign and execute all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary, required or useful for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, defense or otherwise to secure title thereto to the Assignee, at the sole cost and expense of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in each case including, without limitation, arising from or relating to (a) said inventions, or said application for letters patent; (b) letters patent for said inventions in any country, including any reissue, re-examination or extension of or interference proceedings; or (c) any provisional, division, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitutions of any application for letters patent or any reissues, re-examinations, extensions or interference proceedings involving any letters patent, to be obtained thereon. To be clear, for purposes of this paragraph, "desirable" shall include, without limitation, any act necessary or useful in connection with United States laws and/or international conventions.

- 4. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents in the United States to issue the above mentioned letters patents of the United States to Assignee as the assignee of said inventions and the letters patent to be issued thereon for the sole use of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.
- 5. "I hereby grant Assignee's attorneys, all of Morrison & Foerster LLP, the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark office for recordation of this document, including the power to insert on this assignment the application number and filing date of said application when known."

In witness whereby, executed by the undersigned on the date(s) opposite the undersigned name(s).

Date;	Signature: James Shapiro
Date:	Signature: Don Godfgey
Date: 9-26-14	Signature:

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT NOTARY FOR CALIFORNIA			
STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA))		
On September 26, 2014 , before	e me, Beatriz E. Craig Name And Title Of Officer (e.g. "Jane Doe, Notary Public")		
personally appeared Neil Sheehan			
	Name of Signer(s)		
	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.		
BEATRIZ E. CRAIG Commission # 2062045 Notary Public - California	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.		
Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Mar 22, 2018	WITNESS my hand and official seal.		
	Bustin L. Craig Signature of Notary Public		
	OPTIONAL		
Though the data below is not required by law,	it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could		

	CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER			DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT	
×	☑ Individual □ Corporate Officer				
				Assignment	
		Title(s)		Title or Type of Document	
	Partner(s)		Limited General	Two	
	Attorney-In-Fact Trustee(s) Guardian/Conservato	or		Number Of Pages	
	Other:			September 26, 2014	
	ner is representing; ne Of Person(s) Or Entity(le	5)		Date Of Document	
				James Shapiro and Don Godfrey	
				Signer(s) Other Than Named Above	

PATENT REEL: 035342 FRAME: 0196

RECORDED: 04/06/2015